corporate domicile in Medellín, Colombia, and identified with TIN 890.904.996-1, in accordance 

with the provisions of District Agreement No. 009 of 2024 issued by the District Council of Medellín 

and the decision of the EPM Board of Directors recorded in Minutes No. 1815 of July 1, 2025, through 

which the Divestment Program of five million fifteen thousand thirty-two (5,015,032) ordinary shares 

(the “Class A Shares”) and three (3) preferred dividend shares without voting rights (the “Class B 

Shares” and together with the Class A Shares, the “Shares”) owned by EPM in UNE EPM 

TELECOMUNICACIONES S.A. (“UNE”) was approved.

[...]

Unless expressly stated otherwise, the terms defined in this section or defined in other sections of 

these Second Stage Regulations that are not proper names shall have the meaning indicated below. 

Any definition in the singular also includes its corresponding plural, and vice versa, when the context 

so requires. 

Shares: means the five million fifteen thousand thirty-two (5,015,032) Class A Shares and the three 

(3) Class B Shares owned by EPM in UNE, equivalent to fifty point zero zero zero zero one percent 

(50.00001%) of the subscribed and paid-in capital stock of said company and which constitute the 

object of the divestment process.